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paragraph of section 3176, should now be followed, and that section 3175 
should, in effect take the place of the Ilhird paragraph od' ooction 3176. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Assessment, of Ditches. ~axation. of Ditches. 

A ditch used exclusively for purpose of placer mining is not 
taxable for its value independent of that purpose. Ditches used 
for irrigation and other domestic uses have a distinct and separ­
ate value, and as such are assessable as other property. 

Helena, Montana, September 3, 1909. 
Hon. William Dingwall, 

Chairman, Board of County Commissioners, 
Drummond, Montana. 

DE'ar Sir: 
I am in receipt of your letter of August 24, making inquiry as to 

whether certain ditches and water rights are subject to assessment and 
taxation. 

The recent case of Hale v. Jefferson County, decided by the supreme 
court of the State of Montana, and reported in 101 Pac., page 973, determ­
ines the question so far as ditches used lfur the purpose of placer mining 
is concerned. It is held in this case that where a d.itch conveys water 
onto placer ground, and is used exclusively for that purpose, it is not 
assessable independently from the placer ground. Howeyer, where a 
company owns a reservior, flumes and ditch, and the water is used for 
purposes of irrigation, or other domestic uses, the ditch has a value and 
.is assessable as other property. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Towns, Incorporation of. Electors. 

Upon petition of 50 or more inha'bitants residing in a town or 
village, aiddressed to the Board of County Commissioners, de­
scribing the limits of the proposed town and the several wards 
theeof, which territory must not exceed one mile for each' 500 
inhabitants, the preliminary steps for the incorporation of the 
'town are taken and the Board of County Commissioners must 
thereupon order a census to be taken of t!he town, whicb must 
show at least 300 or more residents. The persons ·signing the 
petition must all be male residents, over the age of 21 years, full 
citizens of vhe United States, and have resided in the state one 
year and within the to\'m at least thirty clays. If the censu!; 
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shows 300 or more, the Board of County Commissioners must 
call an election to vote on the question of incorporation, and 
only qualified electors residing within the proposed incorpora­
tion are entitled to vote on the question of incorporation. 

Hon. B. F. Maiden, 
County Attorney, 

Libby, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

Helena, Montana, September 7, 1909. 

I am in receipt of your favor of the 1st instant, asldng the opinion 
of this office with respect to the method of incorporating a town under 
the provisions of our statute, and as to persons qualified to vote at an 
election therMor. 

In reply you are advised that the first th,ing necessary to be done 
is for 50 or more 'Of the inhabitants residing in the territory to be incor­
porated to petition the board of county commissioners. This petition 
must describe the limits of the proposed town, and of the several .wards 
thereof, which must not exceed one mile square for each 500 inhabitants. 
A map must be annexed to the petition giving the boundaries of the ter­
ritory to be incorporated and the name of the town. Upon filing this 
petition, the board of county commiss.ioners, at its next regular meeting 
or at a special meeting called for that purpose, must appoint some suit­
able person to take a census ()If the residents of the territory to be incor­
porated. The town cannot be incorporated unless this census shows that 
there are 300 or more inhabitants residing in the territory proposed to 
be so inoa·rporated. The persons whO' sign this petition must all be male 
persans of the age of 21 years or over, and must be full citizens of the 
United States and have resided in the state one year and within the 
territory proposed to be incarparated 30 days immediately preceding 
the time of the singing of the petition. If the census shaws 300 or more 
inhabitants the caunty commissioners must call an election to vate upon 
the question of the incorporatian. At s'uch election only qualified elec­
tors residing within the proposed corparation, and who are registered at 
the last general election in the precinct 0'1' precincts now embraced in 
the territory proposed to· be incorporated, are entitled to vote on the 
questian of incarporation. If the vote on the question of incorporation 
be carried, then the commissioners must call another election .for the 
purpase of electing a mayor and aldermen. At such election the qualified 
electors who have resided within the limits of the town for six months 
and the limits of the ward for thirty days preceding the election are 
qualified to vote for the officers of the tawn. 

I am of opinion that the qualification of the voter at snch election 
should be the same as that prescribed by section 462, revised codes of 
1909. 

For yonr further in.formation and guidance an the subject, I call your 
attention to' the opinion of this effice, rendered en :\larch 22, 1906, to 
A. J. Walrath, county attorney, Bozeman, :\iontana, and reported in the 
official opinions of the attorney general. 1905-06, page 314; and also to 
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opinIOn of this department, directed to "'. L. Ford, county attorney, 
White Sulphur Springs, :\Iontana, bearing date :\Iay 12, 1908, and report­
ed in official opinions of attorney general, 1906-08, at page 274. 

Yours very truly, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

Schools, Examining Boards in Eighth Grade. Examining 
Boards, for Pupils in Eighth Grade. Pauper Children, Confined 
in Industrial Schools. Industrial Schools, Pauper Children 
Confined in. Medical Attendance, to Pauper Children Confined 
in Industrial Schools. 

The County Commissioners fix the compensation of, and the 
county is responsible for, the payment of members of the exam­
ining board proevided for in section 955, reyisecl codes. 

The expense of medical attention required by pauper children 
confined in industrial schools is a proper charge against the 
county and not a charg-e against the school ·district. 

Hon. Thomas J. Walker, 
County Attoney, 

Butte, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

Helena, Montana, September 8, 1909. 

I am in receipt of your letter of August 28, wherein you ask my opin­
ion as to whether or not the compensation of the exam-fning board for 
pU'piIs in the eighth grade in ,pulblic schools should iJe paid -by the county 
from the school fund, and as to whose duty it is to .furnish medical atten­
tion' and medicines to pauper children confined in the industrial school. 

It is my opinion that the el(penses and compensation of the exam-' 
ini:'g boar'd fer ·'PUlPi.JS in the eighth ~ade is a cOllmty oharge and is not 
to be paid out of the school funds of the various districts. 

Section 951 provides f.or the appointment of two persons by the board 
of county commissioners, who, in conjunction with the county superin­
tendent of schools, s·hall constiiute an examination board, and section 955 
provides that their conpensation shall be 

"Their actnal traveling expenses .from their residences to 
and from the county seat, or other point, where examinations are 
held, and such further compensation anel per diem as the board of 
county commissioners may deem just and sufficient." 
The duties of this board of examiners are laid down in section 957, 

and among other things it is made their duty to conduct all eighth grade 
examinations in their respective counties. This, of course, may include 
examinations helel in various districts of the same county, or at the 
county seat where pupils from various districts might come to take the 
examinations, and it would be almost impossible to apportion the costs 
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